

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 68S-2020

AN	ORDINANCE	AMENDING	SECTION	1	PARAGRAPH	1	AND	SECTION	2	OF
MUI	NICIPAL ORD	INANCE NO. 6	4, SERIES	OF	2020 AND FOR	0	THER	PURPOSES	S.	

Authored by: Co-authored by: SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche

BE IT ENACTED, by the Sangguniang Bayan of San Roque, Northern Samar during its regular session duly assembled that:

Section 1. Section 1 Paragraph 1 and Section 2 of Municipal Ordinance No. 64, Series of 2020, is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. That the amount of One Million One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Pesos (P1,175,440.00) sourced from the funds stated in the statement of funding and sources (LBP Form No. 8), form and integral part of this Ordinance is hereby appropriated as Supplemental Budget No. 11 as stated to cover the following:

 OMOE-Incentive of PhilHealth and Non-PhilHealth Member Pregnant Women Who Gave Birth in San Roque Rural Health Unit/Other Health Facilities (Municipal Department of Health)

P580,000.00

SECTION 2. PURPOSE. The amount of Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (P580,000.00) shall cover the incentive of PhilHealth and Non-PhilHealth Pregnant Women Who Gave Birth in San Roque Rural Health Unit and other Health Facilities from January 1, 2017 up to Present and the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Pesos (P595,440.00) as Incentive of BHWs Retirees who are 60 years old and above;

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>15th</u> day of <u>June</u> 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

-11

FEDDIÉ À JARITO SB Member HILARIO S. ACEBUCHE

\$B Member

ETHELO. RAMIREZ

SB Member

SE Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO

SB/Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS

SB Member

JINCKY F. CISNEROS

SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO
Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

Republic of the Philippines

MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE

Province of Northern Samar

-oooOooo-

Page 2 Municipal Ordinance No. 68-s2020

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS
Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

ROSA A. SOCORRO
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. DON'L ABALON
Municipal Mayor
2 3 JUN 2020